
 

 

Finance Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
25 September 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Gareth Price 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 84099 
FinanceCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:30)  

2 Inquiry into Higher Education Funding - Update on Progress to 
Date (09:30-10:00) (Pages 1 - 3) 

3 Papers to note (09:30) (Pages 4 - 5) 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business: (10:00)   
Item 5 and Item 6.  

5 Financial Implications of the Education (Wales) Bill (10:00-10:15) 
(Pages 6 - 12) 

6 Consideration of Draft Budget pre-consultation evidence (10:15-
11:00) (Pages 13 - 14) 

7 Forward Work Programme (11:00-11:30) (Pages 15 - 16) 

Public Document Pack



 

Enquiry no: 13/2323/Helen Jones 1 18 September 2013 
 

Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil  

Research Service 

 

Committee Reference: FIN(4) 14-13 

 

Finance Committee 

 

Higher Education Funding Inquiry 

 

Paper to note:  Update note 

 

Date of paper 25 September 2013 

 

 
 

Related Information 

National Assembly for Wales, Consultation on Higher Education Funding, 8 July 

2013 

National Assembly for Wales, Higher Education Funding Inquiry - HE student 

questionnaire, 8 July 2013 

National Assembly for Wales, Higher Education Funding Inquiry - Year12 and Year 

13 questionnaire, 8 July 2013 

 
 

This briefing has been produced by the Research Service 

for use by Finance Committee. 

For further information, contact Helen Jones in the 

Research Service  

Telephone ext. 8206 

Email: helen.jones@wales.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

Enquiry no: 13/2323/Helen Jones 2 18 September 2013 
 

Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil  

Research Service 

 

Committee Reference: FIN(4) 14-13 

1. Aim 

This paper provides an update on the progress of the committee’s inquiry in to HE 

Funding. 

2. Background 

The purpose of this inquiry is to consider the funding of Higher Education Institutions 

(HEIs) in Wales, the financial impact of the Welsh Government’s tuition fee grant policy on 

HEIs and students in Wales, and whether the Welsh Government is delivering value for 

money in this area. 

The terms of reference for this inquiry were agreed at the Finance Committee meeting on 

24 April 2013. The Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW) also gave a private 

briefing to the Finance Committee on 10 July 2013 outlining how Higher Education 

Institutions (HEIs) in Wales are funded. 

3. Consultation work undertaken to date 

To date the following consultation activities have taken place or are planned to take place: 

A. Organisational questionnaire 

An email inviting organisations to respond to the inquiry was sent out in early July and 

corresponding information was placed on the Assembly website. A reminder email was sent 

out on 13 September 2013 and  we would expect replies to arrive close to the deadline on 

27 September 2013.  

B. Questionnaire for students in Higher Education Institutions 

Paper and online versions of a questionnaire have been distributed to students in years 1 

and 2 at HEIs within a 100 mile radius of the Wales/England border. Various 

communication channels have been used by the outreach team to publicise the 

questionnaire including the Assembly’s presence at summer shows, the Assembly’s 

Facebook and Twitter accounts, direct contact is being made with HEIs and the third sector 

as well as attending open days and fresher’s fairs at HEIs. The questionnaire was launched 

in early July and is due to close on 25 October 2013. To date 187 responses have been 

received and the target number of responses is 400. 

C. Questionnaire for students in years 12 and 13 

Paper and online versions of a questionnaire have been distributed to students in years 12 

and 13 in Welsh schools. The same communication channels have been used to promote 

this questionnaire including targeting students who are on Education visits to the Senedd. 

The questionnaire was launched in early July and is due to close on 25 October 2013. To 

date 330 responses have been received and the target number of responses is 400. 

Page 2



 

Enquiry no: 13/2323/Helen Jones 3 18 September 2013 
 

Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil  

Research Service 

 

Committee Reference: FIN(4) 14-13 

4.  Future work 

D. Results  

We will analyse and report on the findings from the organisational questionnaire and the 

responses to both student questionnaires for the Finance Committee’s meeting on 7 

November 2013. 

E. Web chat  

Outreach aim to recruit HE students for two web chats. One group will be made up from 

Welsh students studying at English HEIs and the other from Welsh students studying in 

Welsh HEIs. There will be a maximum of six students in each group and the sessions will be 

led by AMs and facilitated by Outreach and the Research Service. The aim is to conduct the 

web chats towards the end of November. 

F. Witness sessions  

i) We intend to write to the Minister for Education and Skills with some provisional 

questions arising from the consultation in order to receive a response by early November. 

Committee agreed to consider consultation responses before deciding on witnesses. 

Provisionally, we have set aside time on three dates to consider evidence. However, no 

witnesses have been contacted. 

ii) 13th November – e.g. Universities with a research focus, other universities, HEW and 

HEFCW 

iii) 27 November – e.g. Student Loans Company / Careers Wales or other stakeholders 

iv) 12 December – (probably) Minister for Education and Skills 

G. Final report 

Final report to be written by the end of January/ early February. 

 

 

 

Page 3



 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 10 July 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 11:15 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_10_07_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies (Chair) 

Peter Black 

Christine Chapman 

Paul Davies 

Mike Hedges 

Ann Jones 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Celia Hunt, Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

Dr David Blaney, Higher Education Funding Council for 

Wales 

Bethan Owen, Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

   

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 There were no apologies or substitutions. 

 

2 Papers to note  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 4



2.1 Inquiry into Enterprise Zones in Wales - Feedback on Committee visits to Anglesey 

and Haven Waterway Enterprise Zones  

 
2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

3 Motion under the Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: Items 4, 5, 6 and 7  
3.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

4 Financial Implications of Agricultural Wages Board Bill  
4.1 The Committee discussed the financial implications of the Bill and agreed to write 
to the Minister (cced to all members) outlining their concerns prior to the Bill’s second 
reading. 

 

5 Higher Education Funding Inquiry - Briefing from Higher Education 

Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW)  
5.1 Representatives from the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW) 
provided the Committee with an overview of how Higher Education Institutions (HEIs) in 
Wales are funded. 
5.2 HEFCW agreed to provide the following: 
A note on EU funding for research and innovation channelled through HEIs in Wales. 

 

6 Review of the year  
6.1 The Committee were invited to review their work over the previous year. 

 

7 Asset Management in the Public Sector - Consideration of draft report  
7.1 The Committee considered and approved the draft report, subject to minor 
drafting changes. 

 

Page 5



Agenda Item 5

Page 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 6

Page 13

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 7

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Higher Education Funding - Update on Progress to Date
	3 Papers to note
	5 Financial Implications of the Education (Wales) Bill
	6 Consideration of Draft Budget pre-consultation evidence
	7 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Finance Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 25 September 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 10:06 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_800000_25_09_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Jocelyn Davies (Chair) 

Peter Black 

Christine Chapman 

Paul Davies 

Mike Hedges 

Ann Jones 

Julie Morgan 

 

  

   
Witnesses:    

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Helen Jones (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed the Committee and members of the public. 

 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_800000_25_09_2013&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1243


 Inquiry into Higher Education Funding - Update on Progress to Date  
2.1 The Committee noted the paper. 

 

 Papers to note  
3.1 The papers were noted. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Financial Implications of the Education (Wales) Bill  
5.1 The paper was noted and the Committee agreed that a letter be sent to the 

Minister for Education and Skills seeking clarification on the costings in relation to the 

regulation of education practitioners. 

 

 Consideration of Draft Budget pre-consultation evidence  
6.1 The paper was noted. 

 

 Forward Work Programme  
7.1 Members considered the forward work programme.  

 

7.2 Committee agreed to invite the Minister for Health and Social Services to attend 

Committee in October to enable them to question him on the forthcoming National 

Health Service Finance (Wales) Bill 

 


